[
ey,
(0-2013-42) &527,”

ORDINANCENUMBER O- U224  (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 2 74. 2012

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A THIRD
AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH
CALTRANS FOR THE LA JOLLA VILLAGE DRIVE AND
INTERSTATE 805 INTERCHANGE IN THE UNIVERSITY
CITY COMMUNITY PLAN AREA.
WHEREAS, on November 22, 2006, the City of San Diego entered into a Cooperative
Agreement with Caltrans for improvements to the Interstate 805 and La Jolla Village Drive

Interchange Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, this Cooperative Agreement was amended to extend

the term of the agreement to August 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2011, the City of San Diego approved Amendment No. 2 to
the Cooperative Agreement for design completion and construction improvements to the above

referenced-project; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans now desire to enter into a 3™ Amendment to the

Cooperative Agreement to provide for unforeseen construction and administrative costs related

to the Project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on
behalf of said City, Amendment No. 3 to its Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans, for
improvements to the Interstate 805 and La Jolla Village Drive interchange under the terms and

conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No.

00 -~ RBL24.

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(0-2013-42)

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to
exceed $1,900,000 from CIP S-00857, La Jolla Village Drive — Interstate 805 Ramps, Fund No.
400080, North University City Facilities Benefit Assessment, for the purpose of providing funds

for the above-referenced Project.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering

department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a
written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

b P
Ryan P. Kohut
Deputy City Attorney

RPK:cfq

10/29/2012

Or.Dept: ECP/ROW
Document Number: 463618

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2013-42)

I hereby certify that the foregoin rd nance was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of //g

Approved: I/' ’ LM ——

(date)

Vetoed:

(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



